RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA; COMMEMORATING THE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF CITY CLERKS (FACC) 45TH ANNIVERSARY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Florida Association of City Clerks (FACC) was established in 1972 by a Municipal Clerk who needed assistance and found that a state organization did not exist for her profession: and

WHEREAS, the primary objective of the FACC is to educate city clerks in the State of Florida and to promote and develop the educational and professional status of this profession; and

WHEREAS, the organization's vision, goals and objectives have materialized and are established as a result of the tremendous leaders to date who gave willingly and unselfishly. In return, the FACC now stands mightily as a 575+ member organization in seven districts representing Florida's 411 municipalities; and

WHEREAS, the FACC strives to help increase the efficiency of city clerk functions, increase cooperation and assistance with city administrators, gather and disseminate information to improve procedures, and improve the efficiency of the administration of municipal government; and

WHEREAS, the FACC works in conjunction with the International Institute of Municipal Clerks (IIMC) to provide Certified Municipal Clerk (CMC) and Master Municipal Clerk (MMC) certification for city clerks; and is proud to have one of the largest certification programs in the country with more than 200 Certified Municipal Clerks and more than 100 Master Municipal Clerks among its members; and

WHEREAS, the FACC provides educational opportunities for clerks through its annual summer conference and academy and fall academy, webinars, district miniacademies, and Athenian Dialogues. These opportunities continue through discussion forums by which members post inquiries when researching best practices for programs, issues and opportunities within Florida's cities; and

WHEREAS, this year the FACC is celebrating 45 years of existence which is an occasion worth special recognition. The City of Riviera Beach is proud to extend FACC membership opportunities to the staff members of the Office of the City Clerk especially our City Clerk Claudene L. Anthony, CMC who is striving to achieve her Master Municipal Clerk designation and our Deputy City Clerk Jacqueline M. Burgess who is currently striving to achieve her Certified Municipal Clerk designation.

RESOLUTION NO. _____ PAGE 2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the City of Riviera hereby congratulates the Florida Association of City Clerks on its 45th Anniversary.

Section 2. That a copy of this resolution be provided to the FACC Board of Directors.

PASSED AND APPROVED this <u>15th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2017.

APPROVED:

THOMAS A. MASTERS MAYOR TERENCE D. DAVIS CHAIRPERSON

ATTEST:

CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK KaSHAMBA L. MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIR PRO TEM

LYNNE L. HUBBARD COUNCILPERSON

TONYA DAVIS JOHNSON COUNCILPERSON

DAWN S. PARDO COUNCILPERSON RESOLUTION NO. _____ PAGE 3

MOTIONED BY:

SECONDED BY:

L. HUBBARD

K. MILLER-ANDERSON

T. DAVIS JOHNSON

D. PARDO _____

T. DAVIS